ABBOTT, JOHN N. Address 941 Broadway, New York, N. Y.

Born Nov. 17, 1845, at New York, N. Y. Entered railway service April 1861, since which he has been consecutively April 1861 to Dec. 1886. on New York and Erle Rd and its successors-the Erie and New York Lake Erie & Western Rds; April 1881 to March 1863, clerk general superintendent's office; March 1863 to Oct. 1869, chief clerk general ticket office; Oct. 1869 to June 1872, assistant general passenger and ticket agent Erie and Atlantic & Great Western Rys; June 1872 to Dec. 16, 1886, general passenger agent; Dec. 16, 1886, to March 4, 1887, commissioner Southwestern Passenger As-Bociation; March 4, 1887 to Dec. 31, 1889, chairman Western States Passenger Asso-

ciation; June 1890 to July 1891, assistant to president Great Northern Ry, at St. Paul, Minn.

RWY OFFICIALS OF AMERICA, 1896

. .